Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Tuesday, 29th April, 2014
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber, Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Mrs Blatchford
Councillor Cunio
Councillor Fitzhenry

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Karen Wardle

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor, Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews, Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors,
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices, Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

e Preventing gambling from being a
source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or
being used to support crime

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted
in a fair and open way, and

e Protecting children and other
vulnerable persons from being
harmed or exploited by gambling

Smoking policy
The Council operates a no-smoking
policy in all civic bui
[...]
ebsite.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

6 OBJECTION BY HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY TO TEMPORARY EVENT
NOTICE ON 3 MAY 2014 - WOOLSTON SOCIAL CLUB, 32 VICTORIA ROAD,
SOUTHAMPTON SO19 9DX

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the objection by
Hampshire Constabulary to Temporary Event Notice on 3 May 2014 in respect of
Woolston Social Club, 32 Victoria Road, Southampton SO19 9DX, attached.

NOTE

These items are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 require the hearing to be commenced no later than seven
working days after the period in which the Police may object; the Regulations also
require that no less than two working days notice be given to the Hearing.



For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 replace those of
the Localism Act 2011 in respect of periods of notice and proceedings for the
Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee’s business.

7 OBJECTION BY HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY TO TEMPORARY EVENT
NOTICE ON 27 MAY 2014 - WOOLSTON SOCIAL CLUB, 32 VICTORIA ROAD
SOUTHAMPTON SO19 9DX

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the objection by
Hampshire Constabulary to Temporary Event Notice on 27 May 2014 in respect of
Woolston Social Club, 32 Victoria Road, Southampton SO19 9DX, attached.

NOTE

These items are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 require the hearing to be commenced no later than seven
working days after the period in which the Police may object; the Regulations also
require that no less than two working days notice be given to the Hearing.

For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 replace those of

the Localism Act 2011 in respect of periods of notice and proceedings for the
Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee’s business.

Thursday, 24 April 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



tem 6

LICENSING (ACT 2003) SUB-COMMITTEE Agen

POLICE OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SOUTHAMPTON

CITY COUNCIL &
Premises Name: Woolston Social Club
Premises Address: 32 Victoria Road Southampton SO19 9DX
Temporary event dates: 18:00 3rd May 2014 to 23:59 3rd May 2014
Notice Date: 8th April 2014
Notice received on: 14th April 2014
Reference: 2014/03636/04STEN
Hearing Date 29 April 2014

T LY Y AR S
ML=

IS

ol B R I T S S

‘ '
‘ l N ..w
‘-} - e, T f u
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes

Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council Licence No.
100019679 2007.

Objection from Police

Responsible Authority | Grounds Comments

The prevention of
crime and disorder
The protection of
children from harm

Hampshire Constabulary

08S7HR — December 2005 Page 1 of 11



Legal Implications

1.

10.
11.
12.

13.

Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 restricts objections to temporary event notices
(TENSs) to the Police. The Police may only object on the ground that they are
satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice
would undermine the crime prevention objective.

In such circumstances, the Police must give an objection notice to the Council
and the premises user stating the reasons why they are so satisfied within 48
hours of receiving the TEN from the premises user.

The Police and the premises user may agree modifications to the temporary
event notice and the Police will then send the modified TEN to the premises user
and a copy to the Council. The Police objection must then be treated as
withdrawn.

Unless the premises user, Police and the Council agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, or the TEN is modified as indicated above, the Council is then
required to:

a. hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, and

b. give the premises user a counter notice under section 105 of the
Licensing Act 2003, if, having regard to the objection notice, the Council
considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective.
Such counter notice would have the effect of cancelling the TEN.

The sub-committee may consider only the crime prevention objective in these
circumstances; the other three objectives specified by the Licensing Act 2003
(public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children
from harm) may not be considered.

Such a hearing must be concluded, and notice of the decision given to the
premises user and the Police, no later than 24 hours before the temporary event
is due to commence.

The sub-committee, in considering the Police objection to the TEN, must have
regard to the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and evidence before it at the
h
[...]
Proposed DPS!

Details of relevant conviction ( Personal Licence Applications ONLY)

Woolston Social Club

Postal address of 35 \fictoria Road

premises: Woolston
Southampton
Postcode: 5019 gDX

Details of responsible authority applicant

Mr[] Mrs X] Miss [] Ms [] Othertitle /Rank:

Surname: Reeves First Names: Karen
Southampton Central Police Station

Current postal Southern Road

address : Southampton

Postcode: S0O15 1AN

Daytlmg telephone 02380 674768

number:

E-mail address: : . . .

(optional) western.licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated
authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing
Act 2003

Page 9 of 11



G8g
Page 2 of 3

New grant or variation of premises licence
Or club premises certificate
Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

This application to object relates to the following licensing objective(s)

1}  The prevention of crime and disorder
2)  Public safety

3}  The prevention of public nuisance

4}  The protection of children from harm

Please select
one or more
boxes

MUOOKX

Please state the ground(s) for representation:

Hampshire Constabulary object to 2 Temporary Event at Woolston Social Club, 32 Victoria
Road, Southampton SO19 9DX. 1 event on 3rd May 2014 1800-0000 hrs for a 30th
Birthday Party and the other on 27th May 2014 to hold a wedding reception.

This objection is based on the prevention of crime and disorder and to protect children from
harm objective under the Licensing Act 2003.

On 3rd January 2014 the Club Premises were using a TEN for the hours 1200-1800 for a
Funeral Wake for licensable activities, for the sale by retail of alcohol and regulated
entertainment. Police were called to a disturbance at Woolston Social Club around 2100
hrs, 3 hours after the expiry of the TEN. It was alleged that a fight has ensued between a
number of non-member adults inside the club, initially, two wom
[...]
ermission of Ordnance Survey on behalf
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes

Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council Licence No.
100019679 2007.

Objection from Police

Responsible Authority | Grounds Comments

The prevention of
crime and disorder.
The prevention of
children from harm.

Hampshire Constabulary

08S7HR — December 2005 Page 1 of 11



Legal Implications

1.

10.
11.
12.

13.

Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 restricts objections to temporary event notices
(TENSs) to the Police. The Police may only object on the ground that they are
satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice
would undermine the crime prevention objective.

In such circumstances, the Police must give an objection notice to the Council
and the premises user stating the reasons why they are so satisfied within 48
hours of receiving the TEN from the premises user.

The Police and the premises user may agree modifications to the temporary
event notice and the Police will then send the modified TEN to the premises user
and a copy to the Council. The Police objection must then be treated as
withdrawn.

Unless the premises user, Police and the Council agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, or the TEN is modified as indicated above, the Council is then
required to:

a. hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, and

b. give the premises user a counter notice under section 105 of the
Licensing Act 2003, if, having regard to the objection notice, the Council
considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective.
Such counter notice would have the effect of cancelling the TEN.

The sub-committee may consider only the crime prevention objective in these
circumstances; the other three objectives specified by the Licensing Act 2003
(public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children
from harm) 
[...]
e Licensing Act 2003, regarding the:

[ 1 1: Grant for a personal licence (Object within 14 days)
<] 2: Grant for a temporary event notice (TEN) (Object within 3 days)
[ ] 3: Transfer of a premises licence (Object within 14 days)
[ ] 4: Variation of designated premises supervisor (Object within 14 days)

5- Grant/Variation of a premises licence/club prem’ certificate (Object within 28 days)

Name of Applicant: Suzanne Oakley

| Name of Proposed DPS!

Details of relevant conviction ( Personal Licence Applications ONLY)

Woolston Social Club

Postal address of 35 \fictoria Road

premises: Woolston
Southampton
Postcode: 5019 gDX

Details of responsible authority applicant

Mr[] Mrs X] Miss [] Ms [] Othertitle /Rank:

Surname: Reeves First Names: Karen
Southampton Central Police Station

Current postal Southern Road

address : Southampton

Postcode: S0O15 1AN

Daytlmg telephone 02380 674768

number:

E-mail address: : . . .

(optional) western.licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated
authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing
Act 2003

Page 9 of 11



G8g
Page 2 of 3

New grant or variation of premises licence
Or club premises certificate
Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

This application to object relates to the following licensing objective(s)

1}  The prevention of crime and disorder
2)  Public safety

3}  The prevention of public nuisance

4}  The protection of children from harm

Please select
one or more
boxes

MUOOKX

Please state the ground(s) for representation:

Hampshire Constabulary object to 2 Temporary Event at Woolston Social Club, 32 Victoria
Road, Southampton SO19 9DX. 1 event on 3rd May 2014 1800-0000 hrs for a 30th
Birthday Party and the other on 27th May 2014 to hold a wedding reception.

This objection is based on the prevention of crime and disorder and to protect children from
harm objective under
[...]
ises certificate
Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

found the CCTV instructions manual and that it is all up and running and works over 24 hrs.
She has also risk assessed the proposed TEN events and advised that due the people
involved are family members of the Club members therefore, as a low risk event there is no
need for measures to be put in place. However, they would put a staff member on the door
as they could not afford to use a SIA door supervisor. This will only be in the capacity to
allow access. On the 03/01/2014 the President of the Committee was in place as a door
supervisor allowing access, which did not prevent this incident occurring. Therefore we
cannot be certain that this method will be effective again.

The previous TEN incident on 3rd January 2014 has left police with concerns with the
running of future events after breach of a TEN and Club Premises Licence. With the lack of
support from staff and committee members as well as young children being present raises
further concern should any further incidents occur. It appears clearly that the committee
have not learnt from this incident and are not prepared to do anything prevent a
reoccurrence.

It is an offence, under section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statement
in or in connection with this representation

Police recommendations (including any conditions)

Police would recommend that SIA door be present throughout the duration of TENs and
other than a CCTV condition, there a no other conditions on the Club Premises Licence
which will reduce the concerns raised by Police, where the sale of alcohol by retail is
requested.

Signature of Officer Completing

Name Karen Reeves Collar Number: 11185
Signature: ~_ Date: 16/04/2014

Signature of Authorising Officer

Name LS Wood ollar Number: 2117
Signature: vate: i6lodfi

Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Objection by Hampshire Constabulary to Temporary Event Notice on 3 May 2014 - Woolston Social Club, 32 Victoria Road, Southampton SO19 9DX
	7 Objection by Hampshire Constabulary to Temporary Event Notice on 27 May 2014 - Woolston Social Club, 32 Victoria Road Southampton SO19 9DX



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 51 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 APRIL 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Cunio and Fitzhenry 
 

 
85. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting.   
 

86. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.   
 

87. OBJECTION BY HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
ON 3 MAY 2014 - WOOLSTON SOCIAL CLUB, 32 VICTORIA ROAD, 
SOUTHAMPTON SO19 9DX  
This item was withdrawn at the request of the Applicant.   
 

88. OBJECTION BY HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 
ON 27 MAY 2014 - WOOLSTON SOCIAL CLUB, 32 VICTORIA ROAD 
SOUTHAMPTON SO19 9DX  
The Sub-Committee considered the objection by Hampshire Constabulary to the 
Temporary Event Notice on 27th May, 2014 at Woolston Social Club, 32 Victoria Road, 
Southampton  SO19 9DX.   
 
Mrs Oakley and Mr Lamb (Applicant), PC Harris and PC Cherry (Hampshire 
Constabulary) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.   
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.   
 
RESOLVED to grant the Temporary Event Notice for the event on 27th May, 2014 with 
additional condition.   
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully all the evidence submitted by all 
parties, both written and given orally today.   
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered the Police objection based on the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm.   Police 
concerns related to a previous incident at the premises and a subsequent lack of 
proactive management in addressing concerns and implementing steps suggested.  
The Sub-Committee does hold very serious concerns in relation to the nature of that 
incident including the fact that children were present whilst it occurred.  The Sub-
Committee was also concerned to hear that corrective measures had been adopted 



 

 
- 52 - 

 

only at a late stage and without proper opportunity to fully test their effectiveness.  
Nonetheless, the Sub-Committee did feel on balance that the steps taken when 
combined with other precautionary steps ought to reduce the risk of such an event at 
these premises.   
 
The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice that it was unable to impose conditions on a 
Temporary Event Notice other than those pre-existing on the Club Premises Certificate.  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee has decided to attach a condition mirroring the CCTV 
condition as attached to the Club Premises Certificate and strongly recommends that 
the following steps are undertaken in order to minimise the risk of any reoccurrence of 
the issues previously experienced. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. The Committee of the Club should ensure that the door is attended by at least 
one Committee member who is to remain sober at all times, including after the 
event, if appropriate.  

2. That Committee member should not be related or, if possible, known to guests 
attending.   

3. That Committee member must be fully trained in the use and operation of the 
CCTV system (and importantly be in position to download and produce CCTV 
images on request).   

4. A list of non-members attending should be provided to the Police at least 48 
hours prior to commencement of the event.  If so advised the Committee should 
bar any person on that list causing concern to the Police.  

 
The Club must be warned that any further issues may well lead to a review of the Club 
Premises Certificate which could lead to further steps being taken, including revocation, 
if appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.    
 
 

 


